
 

 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

DEPARTMENT OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
700 NW 19 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printed on Recycled Paper. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING NOTICE:   
 

 
February 17, 2021 

 
 

A Public Hearing will be held before the Board of Adjustment on Wednesday, March 10, 2021 at 6:30 P.M. 
 
This meeting will be held in-person and virtually to determine whether the following application should be granted.   
To view more information about this item, please visit: www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA. 
 

 

CASE:    PLN-BOA-21020002 
OWNER:                             3134 NE 9TH LLC                                                
AGENT:                CRUSH LAW, P.A.- JASON S. CRUSH                                            

              ADDRESS:                3134-3146 NE 9 STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304                                            

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  BARCELONA BEACH 29-11 B LOT 6 TO 10,1/10 INT FOR EACH LOT IN 
PARKING & DRIVES AREAS   

ZONING:  SLA 
COMMISSION DISTRICT:   2 
REQUESTING: Sec. 5-26. - Distance between establishments. 
                                           (b) The board of adjustment is authorized to grant special exceptions to 

the distance requirements as established by (a) above where the board 
finds that such special exception will: (1) Not be contrary to the public 
interests; and (2) Not incompatible with adjoining properties or the 
surrounding neighborhood. The application for a special exception and 
the processing and hearing upon such application shall be in 
accordance with section 47-24.12(A). 

 
The applicant is requesting a special exception for the required distance 
separation of three hundred (300) feet between establishments selling 
alcoholic beverages.  The property is 226 feet from the nearest 
establishment licensed to sell alcoholic beverages.  Requesting the 
distance of separation be reduced from three hundred (300) feet to two-
hundred twenty-six (226) feet, a total reduction of two hundred sixteen 
(74) feet. 

 
 

To Attend In-Person:   
City of Fort Lauderdale, City Hall Commission Chambers, 100 N. Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
 
To Attend Virtually:  
Visit: www.fortlauderdale.gov/FLTV to watch and listen to the meeting 
Visit: https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA to sign up to speak.  Should you desire to speak on this item, 
please fill out the speaker form available at the link on the City’s website.  
  
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 954-828-6342.    
       

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/FLTV
https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
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MOHAMMED MALIK 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 
 

Florida Statutes, Sec. 286.0105 
NOTE:  If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or 
hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record 
of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING

This Notice is the property of the City of Fort Lauderdale. In accordance with City Code Section 16-29, It shall be unlawful for any person to injure, cut, break or destroy in any manner any 

building or other thing belonging to or under the control of the City. Persons marring or removing the Notice may be subject to fine and/or imprisonment. 

In accordance with City Code Section 47-27.2A. H The sign shall remain on the property until final disposition of the application. This shall include any deferral, rehearing, appeal, request  for 

review  or hearing by another body. The sign information shall be changed as provided in subsection A.3.a

LOCATION: CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

CITY HALL, 100 N ANDREWS AVENUE

CONTACT: 954-828-6506

You Can Still Attend The Meeting Virtually:

Visit www.fortlauderdale.gov/fltv to watch and listen to the meeting. 

Visit https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA to sign up to speak.              

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

PUBLIC NOTICE

DATE: MARCH 10, 2021 TIME: 6:30 PM CASE: PLN-BOA-21020002

Requesting: Sec. 5-26. - Distance between establishments.

Requesting a special exception for the required distance separation of three

hundred (300) feet between establishments selling alcoholic beverages. The

property is 226 feet from the nearest establishment licensed to sell alcoholic

beverages. Requesting the distance of separation be reduced from three

hundred (300) feet to two-hundred twenty six (226) feet, a total reduction of

two hundred sixteen (74) feet.

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/fltv
https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA


Record # Description
BLD‐CMIS‐21020008 INSTALLATION OF ALUMINUM RAILING 130 LF
PLN‐BOA‐21020002
BT‐LIQ‐21010003 LIQUOR MEASUREMENT
BLD‐ROOF‐20090007 WATERPROOFING CATWALK AND 5 BALCONIES 1400 SF (PM‐17122123)
BLD‐PR‐20030025 COPIES FOR 3134 NE 9 ST
VIO‐CE18120596_1
CE18120596 NO PERMITS POSTED ON PROPERTY, ROOF LOKS LIKE IT'S, FALLING., , MASTER PERMIT 171221
PL‐A18025 ARSPI      ‐



PM‐17122123

2ND FL,# 1‐4,INTERIOR/EXTERIOR RENOVATIONS
~
~R‐RECHECK  B,M,Z,FLOOD
~
~5/9/18 R‐ RECHECK M, Z
~
~5/25/18 RECHECK Z
~04/01/2019 REV‐2..M...FLOOD....
~04/15/19 REV3 P FLOOD
~
~5/2/2019 REV4‐P

PM‐17122128 (EMAILED) ‐ COC ‐ 2ND FL,# 1‐4  ELECTRICAL FOR BP 17122123
PM‐17122130 (EMAILED) ‐ COC ‐ 2ND FL,# 1‐4 PLUMBING FOR BP 17122123



PM‐17122132

(EMAILED) ‐ COC ‐ 2ND FL,# 1‐4 MECHANICAL FOR BP 17122123
~
~02/27/19 RECHECK M

VIO‐CE17120566_1 BUILDING MAINTENANCE ISSUES, WINDOW BOARDED, ROOF
VIO‐CE17120566_2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE ISSUES, WINDOW BOARDED, ROOF
CE17120566 BUILDING MAINTENANCE ISSUES, WINDOW BOARDED, ROOF, BUILDING MAINTENANCE ISSU



PM‐17101065

HURRICANE DAMAGE ‐ REPLACE FLAT ROOF 6400SF
~RECHECK B M FLOOD
~10/27/17 RECHECK B M FLOOD
~
~11/03/2017‐RECHECK‐M

CE17031678 PROPERTY RRQUIRES TO BE MAINTAINED, CLEANED AND, CLEARED OF TRASH AND DEBRIS AT
VIO‐CE17031678_1 PROPERTY RRQUIRES TO BE MAINTAINED, CLEANED AND
VIO‐CE17031678_2 PROPERTY RRQUIRES TO BE MAINTAINED, CLEANED AND
VIO‐CE17031678_3 PROPERTY RRQUIRES TO BE MAINTAINED, CLEANED AND
VIO‐CE17031678_4 PROPERTY RRQUIRES TO BE MAINTAINED, CLEANED AND
VIO‐CE17030305_1
CE17030305 L/S JOSEPH BALOCCO ‐ 2 OPEN CASES FOUND, CE16090595, CE16121818
PM‐16102050 REROOF 10000 SF FLAT
CE16090595 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON, 2ND FLOOR HALLWAY IN BACK OF
VIO‐CE16090595_1 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON
VIO‐CE16090595_2 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON
VIO‐CE16090595_3 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON
VIO‐CE16090595_4 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON



VIO‐CE16081282_1 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON
CE16081282 ROOF IN DISREPAIR, COLLAPSING WALKWAY LOCATED ON, 2ND FLOOR HALLWAY IN BACK OF
CE16080416 CONSTRUCTION BEING DONE IN THIS AREA IS BLOCKING, THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC.
VIO‐CE16080416_1
CE16080319 LS PROPLOGIX 1 OPEN CASE FOUND
VIO‐CE16080319_1
CE15040816 SEGWAY STORE ‐ SEGWAYS PARKED ON THE SIDEWALK, BLOCKING PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY
VIO‐CE15040816_1
CE14060521 TURTLE SEASON 2014 ‐ WALL MOUNT, BAR, TURTLE SEASON 2014 ‐ WALL MOUNT, BAR
VIO‐CE14060521_1 TURTLE SEASON 2014 ‐ WALL MOUNT, BAR
AB‐0078977

PM‐12091349

INSTALL NON‐ILLUM WALL SIGN
~SIGN WAS REMOVED OK TO VOID THE PERMIT HCOLTON
~3/28/14
~

BL‐1200556
PM‐09050670 REPLACE 5 TON CONDENSER

PM‐09030930
RELOCATE BEER COOLER CONDENSING UNIT  BLUE FISH
~REST



PM‐08061571
PROP ID: 504201330060
~Failed Structural

PM‐07121207

ATF‐ ADD STORAGE ROOM STRUCTURE
~
~contractor removed per letter
~voided 5/26/09 by JH 275, see notes

PM‐07121209

ELECTRICAL FOR WALK IN COOLER FOR STORAGE BP
~07121207
~
~new permit 09030930 replaces this permit ‐‐‐ jh
~5/26/09

PM‐03070133

INSTALL RESTAURANT HOOD BLUE FISH CAFE
~B‐RECHECK 10/1/03 M‐ONLY
~R‐RECHECK 9/3/03 F‐M

PM‐03070141 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO 03070133
PM‐03041673 HORN STROBE CONNECTED TO FIRE SUPPRESSION

PM‐03032148
*ATF* INSTALL REST FIRE SUPPRESSION IN HOOD
~VOID ‐ WORK DONE ON PERMIT #03070133

PM‐01100342
INSTALL LIQUID U.L. 300 FIRE SYSTEM IN HOOD
~"CAFE BLUEFISH"

PM‐00061719 INSTALL BURGLAR ALARM "CAFE BLUE FISH"
FS‐23007222
BL‐565994
BL‐203117



Application Name Record Type Balance Planner Street #
INSTALLATION OF ALUMINUM RAILING 130 LF Commercial Miscellaneous Permit 0 3134
Restaurant Z‐ Board of Adjustment (BOA) 0 3134

Liquor Measurement Request 0 3134
Re‐Roof Permit 0 3134

COPIES FOR 3134 NE 9 ST Property Record 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Code Case 0 3134
3134 NE 9 ST ‐ MODIFICATION OF FACADE AND INTERIOR ALTERATIONS AR‐ Administrative Review  0 3134



2ND FL,# 1‐4,INTERIOR/EXTERIOR RENOVATIONS Commercial Alteration Permit 0 3134
2ND FL,# 1‐4  ELECTRICAL FOR BP 17122123 Electrical Commercial Permit 0 3134
2ND FL,# 1‐4 PLUMBING FOR BP 17122123 Plumbing Fixture Replacement Permit 0 3134



2ND FL,# 1‐4 MECHANICAL FOR BP 17122123 Mechanical HVAC Changeout Permit ‐12.92 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Code Case 0 3134



HURRICANE DAMAGE ‐ REPLACE FLAT ROOF 6400SF Re‐Roof Permit 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Code Case 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Code Case 0 3134
REROOF 10000 SF FLAT Re‐Roof Permit 581.9 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Building Code Case 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐BLD Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐BLD Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐BLD Hearing 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Violation‐BLD Hearing 0 3134



CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Code Case 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Code Case 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Code Case 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Code Case 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Code Case 0 3134
CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP Violation‐CODE Hearing 0 3134
RED DOG CANTINA Resident/Business Alarm Registration 300 3134

INSTALL NON‐ILLUM WALL SIGN Sign Permit 0 3134
RED DOG CANTINA Restaurant ‐ Lounge ‐ Nightclub Busines 0 3134
REPLACE 5 TON CONDENSER Mechanical HVAC Changeout Permit 0 3134

RELOCATE BEER COOLER CONDENSING UNIT  BLUE FISH Mechanical Commercial Permit 0 3134



PROP ID: 504201330060 Building Recertification 0 3134

ATF‐ ADD STORAGE ROOM STRUCTURE Commercial Addition Permit 420.68 3134

ELECTRICAL FOR WALK IN COOLER FOR STORAGE BP Electrical Commercial Permit 202.51 3134

INSTALL RESTAURANT HOOD BLUE FISH CAFE Mechanical Commercial Permit 0 3134
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO 03070133 Fire Suppression Permit 0 3134
HORN STROBE CONNECTED TO FIRE SUPPRESSION Fire Alarm System Permit 0 3134

*ATF* INSTALL REST FIRE SUPPRESSION IN HOOD Fire Suppression Permit 349.25 3134

INSTALL LIQUID U.L. 300 FIRE SYSTEM IN HOOD Fire Suppression Permit 154.18 3134
INSTALL BURGLAR ALARM "CAFE BLUE FISH" Electrical Burglar Alarm 0 3134
3134 NE 9TH LLC Fire Safety Account 0 3134
CAFE BLUE FISH Restaurant ‐ Lounge ‐ Nightclub Busines 0 3134
TAPLEY HARDWICK D Professional Business Tax Receipt (State 0 3134



Dir Street NamType Opened Date Status
NE 9 ST 2/10/2021 Issued
NE 9 ST 2/5/2021 Open
NE 9 ST 1/25/2021 Disapproved
NE 9 ST 9/1/2020 Issued
NE 9 ST 3/10/2020 Complete
NE 9 ST 12/10/2018 Closed
NE 9 ST 12/10/2018 Closed
NE 9 ST 5/11/2018 Closed



NE 9 ST 12/21/2017 Issued
NE 9 ST 12/21/2017 Complete
NE 9 ST 12/21/2017 Complete



NE 9 ST 12/21/2017 Complete
NE 9 ST 12/6/2017 Closed
NE 9 ST 12/6/2017 Closed
NE 9 ST 12/6/2017 Closed



NE 9 ST 10/12/2017 Complete
NE 9 ST 3/20/2017 Open
NE 9 ST 3/20/2017 Complied
NE 9 ST 3/20/2017 Complied
NE 9 ST 3/20/2017 Complied
NE 9 ST 3/20/2017 Complied
NE 9 ST 3/3/2017 Closed
NE 9 ST 3/3/2017 Closed
NE 9 ST 10/28/2016 Void
NE 9 ST 8/19/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 8/19/2016 Complied
NE 9 ST 8/19/2016 Complied
NE 9 ST 8/19/2016 Complied
NE 9 ST 8/19/2016 Closed



NE 9 ST 8/17/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 8/17/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 8/4/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 8/4/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 8/3/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 8/3/2016 Closed
NE 9 ST 4/13/2015 Closed
NE 9 ST 4/13/2015 Closed
NE 9 ST 6/8/2014 Closed
NE 9 ST 6/8/2014 Closed
NE 9 ST 1/14/2013 Possible Duplicate

NE 9 ST 9/24/2012 Void
NE 9 ST 9/21/2012 Closed
NE 9 ST 5/8/2009 Complete

NE 9 ST 3/12/2009 Complete



NE 9 ST 6/17/2008 Complete

NE 9 ST 12/19/2007 Void

NE 9 ST 12/19/2007 Void

NE 9 ST 7/1/2003 Complete
NE 9 ST 7/1/2003 Complete
NE 9 ST 4/18/2003 Complete

NE 9 ST 3/28/2003 Void

NE 9 ST 10/4/2001 Void
NE 9 ST 6/20/2000 Complete
NE 9 ST 11/25/1996 Active
NE 9 ST 4/15/1992 Closed
NE 9 ST 9/2/1981 Closed



Sec. 5-26. - Distance between establishments. 

(b) The board of adjustment is authorized to grant special exceptions to the distance requirements as 

established by (a) above where the board finds that such special exception will: 

(1) Not be contrary to the public interests; and 

(2) Not incompatible with adjoining properties or the surrounding neighborhood. The application for a 

special exception and the processing and hearing upon such application shall be in accordance with 

section 47-24.12(A). 
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BROWARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
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FOLIO_NUMB NAME_LINE_ NAME_LINE1

504201280010 HPT IHG-2 PROPERTIES TR

504201280280 HPT IHG-2 PROPERTIES TR

504201280200 CUMISKEY,EDWARD F H/E HUNT,AMANDA

504201280170 BLUE PHOENIX HOLDINGS LLC

504201280160 HPT IHG-2 PROPERTIES TR

504201280120 MORIARITY INC

504201290010 917 N ATLANTIC BLVD CORP

504201290060 HPT IHG-2 PROPERTIES TRUST

504201340010 DMS HOLDINGS SUNRISE INC

504201280100 MORIARITY INC

504201280090 MOTE,MICHAEL F % STEWART

504201290030 ESPOSITO ENTERPRISES INC

504201290040 CHIEFTAIN HOLDINGS LP

504201280080 ABISDID,JOSEPH

504201280070 SAND KASTLE LLLP

504201330060 3134 NE 9TH LLC

504201460010 LALWANI,NARAIN S

504201000020 KP SANDBAR LLC

504201000030 KAPLAN FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLC PIROFSKY FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLC

504201000040 KAPLAN FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLC PIROFSKY FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLC

504201330010 KILNOCK INC

504201000052 BONNET HOUSE INC

504201330020 KILNOCK INC

504201330030 845 NORTH ATLANTIC BLVD LLC

504201290070 PUBLIC LAND % CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

504306000010 FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION OFFICE OF RIGHT OF WAY

504201000050 BONNET HOUSE INC

504201330050 LALWANI,JAMNA S

504201280020 PUBLIC LAND % CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

504201330070 FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION OFFICE OF RIGHT OF WAY

504201330071 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

504201290020 FTL A1A CORP



ADDRESS_LI CITY STATE ZIP

255 WASHINGTON ST NEWTON MA 02458

255 WASHINGTON ST NEWTON MA 02458

927 SUNRISE LANE FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

1314 E LAS OLAS BLVD #730 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

255 WASHINGTON ST NEWTON MA 02458

707 SE 3 AVE STE 400 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

853 N ATLANTIC BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

2 NEWTON PL #255 NEWTON MA 02458

227 S ATLANTIC BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

707 SE 3 AVE STE 400 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

4238 N OCEAN DR HOLLYWOOD FL 33019

500 INTRACOASTAL DR FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

PO BOX 4009 FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33338

3015 N OCEAN BLVD #3I FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33308

736 SE BECKER RD PORT ST LUCIE FL 34984

853 N FT LAUD BEACH BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33306

3132 NE 9 ST FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

725 NE 26 AVE FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

2150 NW 121 AVE PLANTATION FL 33323

2150 NW 121 AVE PLANTATION FL 33323

2022 NE 31 AVE FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33305

900 N BIRCH RD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

837 N FT LAUD BEACH BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

853 N FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

100 N ANDREWS AVE FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

900 N BIRCH RD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

853 N FT LAUD BEACH BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

100 N ANDREWS AVE FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

3400 W COMMERCIAL BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

100 N ANDREWS AVE FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

901 N FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304
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Case: PLN-BOA-21020002 

 

Sec. 5-26. - Distance between establishments.  

(a)  Under the power and right to zone areas in which the sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited or 
permitted within the city limits, the sale of alcoholic beverages under authority of a state license issued 
under the provisions of F.S. §§ 563.02(1)(b), 564.02(1)(b) and 565.02(1)(a) and (b), other than special 
licenses for hotel and restaurant bars, is prohibited in any place of business located within three 
hundred (300) feet of another place of business in which there is already in existence a retail vendor's 
license to sell alcoholic or intoxicating beverages for consumption on or off the premises, under 
authority of a state license issued under the provisions of F.S. § 565.02(1)(a) and (b), such distance 
to be measured from main normal public entrances along public thoroughfares by the shortest route 
of ordinary pedestrian traffic; nor shall a new place of business for the sale of alcoholic or intoxicating 
beverages for consumption on or off the premises under authority of license issued under state law be 
permitted at such location during the period in which a valid existing state license is renewable at such 
location, nor shall an existing state license be permitted to be transferred from location to location so 
as to violate such area zoning distances between places selling alcohol or intoxicating liquors; 
provided, however, that the owners and holders of any such licenses, either originally or by transfer, 
at the time of the passage of the act of the state legislature repealing the power of municipalities to 
issue such licenses, who have obtained state licenses to operate such business at the same locations, 
shall have a vested right to use such state licenses at such locations within the prohibited distance, 
but may not move such state license to a new location in violation of this section.  

(b)  The board of adjustment is authorized to grant special exceptions to the distance requirements as 
established by (a) above where the board finds that such special exception will:  

(1)  Not be contrary to the public interests; and  

(2)  Not incompatible with adjoining properties or the surrounding neighborhood. The application for 
a special exception and the processing and hearing upon such application shall be in accordance 
with section 47-24.12(A).  

(Code 1953, § 5-6; Ord. No. C-73-11, § 1, 2-6-73; Ord. No. C-73-63, § 1, 6-19-73; Ord. No. C-

73-94, § 1, 8-6-73; Ord. No. C-74-135, § 1, 12-17-74; Ord. No. C-75-91, § 1, 9-16-75; Ord. No. 

C- C-19-07 , § 1, 3-19-19)  

http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=951936&datasource=ordbank
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